RESOLUTION 2024-230

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AWARDING MARK ANTHONY CHEVROLET THE BID TO PURCHASE ONE (1) 2024 CHEVY TAHOE 4WD FOR THE CHIEF TRUCK FOR THE BARNEGAT FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey (hereinafter referred to as the "Township") has solicited bids for the purchase of One (1) 2024 Chevrolet Tahoe 4WD (or comparable); and

WHEREAS, the bids were solicited in accordance with the New Jersey Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1, et seq.; and

WHEREAS, one bid had been received by the Township in response to the bid solicitation as follows:

Mark Anthony Chevrolet (Pellegrino Chevrolet) \$56,494.75 1000 Gateway Blvd Westville, NJ 08093

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by the apparent lowest responsible bidder, Mark Anthony Chevrolet has been reviewed by the Barnegat Fire Chief and the Barnegat Purchasing Agent, and found to be acceptable as to form and content; and

WHEREAS, that the Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") does hereby certify the availability of funds with respect to purchasing from Mark Anthony Chevrolet (Pellegrino Chevrolet), 1000 Gateway Blvd, Westville, NJ 08093 for a price not to exceed \$56,494.5

The funds are available in the following line item(s):

WHEREAS, the attached schedule describes the vehicle and related options being purchased under bid; and

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED this 6th day of June, 2024 by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, of the following:

- 1. The Township authorizes the issuance of required purchase charged to the appropriate accounts needed to acquire said vehicle.
- 2. The Township authorizes and directs the Mayor, Township Clerk, Chief Financial Officer and Township Administrator to execute any and all necessary documents in order to implement the intent of this resolution.

CERTIFICATION

I, Donna M. Manno, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Barnegat Township Committee at their regular meeting held in the Municipal Complex 900 W. Bay Avenue, Barnegat on the 6th day of June, 2024

Donna M. Manno, RMC Municipal Clerk